Maine law.
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of towns, and the assessors of the several plantations in this state are here­
by empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective 
cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for 
calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election 
of senators and representatives on the second Monday in September fol­
lowing the passage of this resolve, to give in their votes upon the amend­
ment proposed in the foregoing resolution and the question shall be: 

'Shall the constitution be amended as proposed by a resolution of the 
legislature providing that the legislature shall have the power to lay and 
collect taxes on incomes from whatever source derived?' 

And the inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by 
ballot on said question, those in favor of the amendment voting "Yes" 
upon their ballots and those opposed to the amendment voting "No" upon 
their ballots and the ballots shall he received, sorted, counted and declared 
in open ward, town and plantation meetings and return made to the office 
of the secretary of state in the same manner as votes for governor and 
members of the legislature and the governor and council shall count the 
same and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting 011 

the question are in favor of the amendment, the governor shall forthwith 
make known the fact by his proclamation and the amendment shall there­
upon as of the date of said proclamation become a part of the constitution. 

Secretary of state to furnish municipalities with copy of resolve. Re­
solved: That the secretary of state shall prepare and furnish to the several 
cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with 
the foregoing resolve accompanied by a copy thereof. 

Approved November 8, 1919. 

Chapter 180. 
Resolve, in Favor oj' the Members of the House of Representatives. 

Pay roll of the House. Resolved: That there be paid to the several 
persons named in the following pay roll, the sum set against their names, 
amounting to four thousand, five hundred and eight dollars. 

TOWNS ~ 
§ 

3 NAMES g 
:::l 

~ 0 '" "" "" 
County of Androscoggin 

Auburn Donald D. Garcelon 55 $10.00 $21.00 

Alonzo Q. Miller 55 10.00 21.00 

Charles E. ·Williams 55 10.00 21.00 
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County of Androscoggin 

Lewiston Louis J. Brann 55 10.00 21.00 

Eugene B. Casey 55 10.00 21.00 

L. Napoleon Coulombe 55 10.00 21.00 

Albert D. Langelier 55 10.00 21.00 

:Michael A. Sullivan 55 10.00 21.00 

Lisbon Ernest F. Clason 45 10.00 19.00 

.Minot George H. Bean 75 10.00 25.00 

Poland Charles YV. Ricker 80 10.00 26.00 

Turner Royal W. Bradford 7 0 10.00 24.00 

County of Aroostook 

Blaine Stetson H. Hussey 245 10.00 59.00 

Caribou Omar L. Farnsworth 275 10.00 65.00 

Eagle Lake Michael C. Burns 270 10.00 64.00 

Fort Fairfield Alfred D. Sawyer 265 10.00 63.00 

Fort Kent William J. Audibert 290 10.00 68.00 

Houlton Charles P. Barnes 21 5 10.00 53.00 

r sland Falls Samuel R. Crabtree 175 10.00 45.00 

:Madawaska Remi A. Daigle 3 2 5 10.00 75.00 

Mapleton Percy lVI. Porter 260 10.00 62.00 

Oakfield Walter E. Mathews 210 10.00 5 2 .00 

Perham yVilliam H. Bragdon 280 10.00 66.00 

Presque Isle A11en C. T. Wilson 255 10.00 61.00 

Reed Plantation Lyndon E. Clifford 160 10.00 4 2 .00 

Van Buren George V. Hammond 295 10.00 69.00 

\A/ estmanland PI. Henning C. Storm 280 10.00 66.00 

County of Cumberland 

Bridgton D. Eugene Chaplin 120 10.00 34.00 

Brunswick Fred P. Ring 50 10.00 20.00 

Eugene D. Morin 35 10.00 17.00 

Cape Elizabeth Pomeroy Vv. Jordan 7 0 10.00 24.00 

Falmouth Pearl A. Bowie 7 0 10.00 24.00 

Freeport John F. Davis 45 10.00 19.00 

Gorham George Alden 75 10.00 25.00 

Harpswell Charles S. Thomas 9 0 10.00 28.00 

New Gloucester Lewis E. Jordan 7 0 10.00 24.00 
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County of Cumberland 

Portland Percival P. Baxter 65 IO.OO 23.00 

John T. Fagan 65 IO.OO 23.00 

·William H. Murray 65 10.00 23.00 

Edgar E. Rounds 65 IO.OO 23.00 

John E. Warren 65 10.00 23.00 

Emery G. Wilson 65 10.00 23.00 

South Portland Frederick 'vV. Hinckley 7 0 10.00 24.00 

\iVilliam G. Thomas 7 0 10.00 24.00 

Standish Orin P. Dolloff 85 10.00 27.00 

'vVestbrook William Gilmour 7 0 10.00 24.00 

Charles 'vV. Mace 7 0 10.00 24.00 

Windham Thomas Varney 75 10.00 25.00 

Yarmouth William H. Rowe 50 10.00 20.00 

County of Franklin 

Farmington Wilfred McLeary IOO 10.00 3 0 .00 

Jay Charles L. Macomber 9 0 10.00 28.00 

Rangeley H. A. Furbish 9 0 10.00 28.00 

Weld James B. Houghton 125 IO.OO 35.00 

County of Hancock 

Bar Harbor George A. Phillips 140 IO.OO 3 8 .00 

Brooklin Fred L. Cole 130 IO.OO 3 6 .00 

Bucksport Wiley C. Conary 95 10.00 29.00 

Ellsworth Fred L. Mason I05 10.00 31.00 

Hancock Ivory H. Foss II5 IO.OO 33.00 

Mount Desert George A. Savage 145 10.00 39.00 

Stonington Allston M. Hatch 125 IO.OO 35.00 

County of Kennebec 

Augusta Frank G. Farrington 5 IO.OO 21.00 

Benedict F. Maher 5 10.00 I I .00 

Benton Harry A. Plummer 25 10.00 15.00 

Gardiner Ralph D. Simons 10 10.00 12.00 

Farmingdale Charles E. Arthur IO 10.00 12.00 
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County of Kennebec 

Hallowell Charles K Tilden 5 ro.OO 11.00 
Monmouth Harry Cochrane 20 10.00 14.00 
Oakland Horace VV. Greeley 30 ro.oo 16.00 
Vienna vVallace E. Sanborn 30 ro.oo 16.00 
Waterville Sherman L. Berry 20 ro.OO 14.00 

Augustus Carey 20 TO.OO 14.00 
Windsor W. W. HisleI' 80 23.00 38.00 
\i\Tinslow George A. Cham bel' lain 20 10.00 14.00 

County of Knox 

Cushing Eldrean Orff roo 10.00 30.00 
Rockland Parker T. Fuller 95 ro.oo 29.00 
Rockport Ralph VV. Carleton roo ro.oo 30.00 
South Thomaston Ralph R. Rowell roo ro.oo 30.00 
Thomaston Richard E. Dunn 85 ro.oo 27.00 
vVashington J esse Overlock roo 10.00 30.00 

County of Lincoln 

Boothbay Harbor James B. Perkins 75 ro.oo 25.00 
Nobleboro James E. Mulligan 70 ro.oo 24.00 
Somerville Parker E. Marr 90 ro.oo 28.00 
Southport vVoodbury G. Love 75 10.00 25.00 

County of Oxford 

Andover Clayton C. S~weatt 130 ro.oo 36.00 
Dixfield Frank Stanley 115 10.00 33.00 
Greenwood Harry M. Swift ro5 ro.oo 31.00 
Oxford Ephraim B. Jillson 120 10.00 34.00 
Paris Arthur E. Forbes 85 ro.oo 27.00 
Porter Edwin R. Chellis 100 10.00 30.00 
Rumford Frederic O. Eaton IIO ro.OO 32.00 



HOUSE PAY ROLL 7 I 

OHAP. 180 

~ 
TOWNS 

({j ::l ..... 
NA~IES Q) 0 ~ 

~ "' ~ 0 
E-i 

County of Penobscot 

Bangor Lawrence V. Jones 75 10.00 25.00 

Alfred L. Murch 75 10.00 25.00 

Cornelius J. O'Leary 7S 10.00 25.00 

Winfield Scott Reed 75 10.00 25.00 

Brewer Charles H. Small 75 10.00 25.00 

Charleston Richard T. Dunning 100 10.00 3 0 .00 

Corinna Horace D. Ridlon 60 10.00 22.00 

Dexter \Villiam E. Brewster 65 10.00 23.00 

Exeter John G. Grinnell 105 10.00 31.00 

Hennon Howard B. Leathers 7.0 10.00 24.00 

Lagrange H. A. Fowles 100 10.00 3 0 .00 

Lincoln Artemus \Veatherbee 120 10.00 34.00 

Milford Edward P. Austin 90 10.00 28.00 

Millinacket J ahn O'Cannell 130 10 . .00 36 .0 .0 

Old Tawn J. Frank Davis 90 10.00 28.0.0 

Orana Ralph L. Perkins 85 10.00 27.0 .0 

Patten H. Merritt Cunningham 185 10.00 47.0 .0 

County of Piscataquis 

Abbat Charles W.Brawn 140 10.00 38 . .0.0 

Mila Vlilliam S. Owen 115 10.0.0 33.00 

County of Sagadahoc 

Bath Charles A. Carliss 45 10.00 19·.00 

Charles J. Dain 45 10.00 19·.0.0 

Phippsburg J ahn H. Stacey 60 10.00 22.00 

Richmand Frederick B. Peabady 20 TO.OO 14.00 

County of. Somerset 

Ansan Frank H. Halley 5.0 10.00 20.0.0 

Bingham Clarence W. Duttan 7 0 10 . .00 24.0 .0 

Fairfield Abbatt W. Nelsan 25 10.00 15·.00 

Harmany Elmer A. Pattee 6.0 10 . .0.0 22 . .0.0 

Madisan B. Frank Burns 50 10 . .00 20.0.0 

Palmyra Sewell B. Millett 50 10 . .00 20 . .0.0 

Skawhegan Clyde H. Smith 4.0 10.0.0 18.0.0 
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County of Waldo 

Belfast Hodgdon C. Buzzell 7 0 10.00 24.00 

Searsmont Charles S. Adams 80 10.00 26.00 

Searsport Benj. F. Colcord 100 10.00~ 3 0 .00 

Troy Wilmot L. Gray 65 10.00 23.00 

Winterport vValter A. Cowan 9 0 10.00 28.00 

County of Washington 

Calais Harold H. Murchie 210 10.00 5 2 .00 

Danforth Varney A. Putnam 165 10.00 43.00 

Eastport Elisha W. Pike 210 10.00 5 2 .00 

Harrington James 'vV. Cates 145 10.00 39.00 

Jonesboro Benj. H. Varney 165 10.00 43·0 Q 

Lubec Irving VV. Case 21 5 10.00 53.00 

Milbridge James S. vVyman 135 10.00 37.00 

Perry Frank P. vVashburn 210 10.00 5 2 .00 

Whiting Lester S. Crane 235 10.00 57.00 

County of York 

Biddeford Ernest VV. Doyle 80 10.00 26.00 

Louis B. Lausicr 80 10.00 26.00 

John Leonard 80 10.00 26.00 

Kittery Horace Mitchell 125 10.00 35.00 

Lebanon Ernest Chamberlin IIO 10.00 3 2 .00 

Limerick Byron S. Anderson 110 10.00 3 2 .00 

Limington Guy A. Brackett 95 10.00 29.00 

Lyman Arth ur L. Ro berts 9 0 10.00 28.00 

Old Orchard Perley W. Stevens 75 10.00 25.00 

Parsonsfield Harvey D. Grapville 100 10.00 3 0 .00 

Sa co Charles H. Hanson 80 10.00 26.00 

Sanford Harmon G. Allen 100 10.00 3 0 .00 

South Berwick John H. Austin 125 10.00 35.00 

Wells Lucius R. Willialps 135 1'0.00 37.00 

Total $4,508.00 

Approved November 8, 1919. 


